PIEDMONT ACADEMY
‘ "COUGARS"

1997
FOOTBALL SEASON

FINAL STATISTICS

FOOTBALL BOOKLET VOLUME 1



PIEDMONT ACADEMY
"COUGARS"

1997 FOOTBALL ROSTER

No. Name Grade Wit. Position
5 Dusty Dickson 11 165 L
8 Chad Hunt 10 170 B
10 Elton Harper 12 165 L
21 Jon Blackshear 10 145 B
22 Charlie Aiken . 11 130 B
32 Josh Mobley 12 175 L
33 Denny Dunn 11 200 B
34 Cory McMichael 12 165 B
42 Scottie McLendon 11 180 L
44 Will St.Clair 11 185 L
45 Henry Little 9 150 B
58 Jody Claborn 12 170 L
70 Kevin Harden 12 225 L
71 Paul Miley 11 220 L
79 Eddie Langford 12 220 L
80 Gary Heaton 10 135 B
82 Alex McLendon 9 150 L
88 Jason Bostow 10 175 L
92 Jarrod Gunn 12 195 L
99 Ben Lane 10 210 L

Head Coach: Ronald Bradley

Assistants: Danny Camp, Pat Hayes
Manager: Will Little
Watergirls: Amanda Tyler, Julie Pettigrew, Jordan Patterson, Jami

Smith, Katie Cunard

Cheerleaders: Caroline Crawley, Tara Wynens, Ashley Knight, Aubrey
Ashline, Brandy Ozbum, Kelly Byrum, Melissa Cranford,
Laura Thompson, Shannon Thomas, Rebecca Evans,
Laura Fuqua, Katie St.Clair (mascot)

Cheerleading Sponsor: Mary Greeson



Won 3

Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy
Piedmont Academy

Piedmont Academy

FINAL RESULTS

28

30

6

14

6.

8

6

45

6
7

15

Lost 8

GWA
Westbrook
Bulloch
Twiggs

David Emanuel
Crisp Academy
Bulloch

GWA

John Hancock
Eagles Landing

David Emanuel

14

24

27

Pt
BN

34

26



FINAL RUSHING STATISTICS

RUSHING NET

PLAYER ATTEMPTS YARDAGE AVERAGE TDs PATs
#34 Cory Michael 102 484 47 6 3
#22 Charlie Aiken 69 349 5.1 3 1

# 8 Chad Hunt 76 191 2.5 5 1
#42 Scottie McLendon 35 90 2.6

#82 Alex McLendon 6 48 8.0 1

#21 Jon Blackshear 13 23 1.8

#33 Denny Dunn 7 18 2.6

FINAL PASSING STATISTICS

NET AVGYDS.
PLAYER ATTEMPTS COMP. INTER. YDS PER COMP. TDs PATs
# 8 Chad Hunt 113 48 10 772 16.1 5 5
#21 Jon Blackshear 3 0 :
#10 Elton Harper 1 0

FINAL RECEIVING STATISTICS

NET AVG. YDS.

PLAYER RECEPTIONS YARDS PER CATCH TDs PATs
#21 Jon Blackshear 18 396 22.0 5 4
#10 Elton Harper 23 276 12.0 1
#22 Charlie Aiken 3 51 17.0
#82 Alex McLendon 3 41 13.7
#32 Josh Mobley 1 8 8.0

SCORING

2PT PAT TOTAL
PLAYER -~ TDs  PATs KICKS FG POINTS
#34 Cory McMichael 6 3 42
#21 Jon Blackshear 5 4 38
# 8 Chad Hunt 5 1 32
#22 Charlie Aiken 3 1 20
#10 Elton Harper 1 1 4 1 15
# 5 Dusty Dickson 1 6
#70 Kevin Harden 1 6
#32 Josh Mobley I 6
#82 Alex McLendon 1 6



PIEDMONT ACADEMY COUGARS
1997 FOOTBALL TOTALS BY GAMES

RUSHING TOTALS BY GAMES

1 2

#34 Cory McMichael 126 22
#22 Charlie Aiken 60 54
#08 Chad Hunt 0 19
#42 Scottie McLendon 22 34
#82 Alex MclLendon
#21 Jon Blackshear 8 13
#33 Denny Dunn 6 12

TOTALS 222 154

RECEIVING YARDAGE BY GAMES

1

#21 Jon Blackshear 34
#10 Elton Harper 0
#22 Charlie Aiken

#82 Alex McLendon

#32 Josh Mobley

1

TOTALS 34

POINTS SCORED BY GAMES
1

#34 Cory McMichae! 12
#21 Jon Blackshear 8
#08 Chad Hunt

#22 Charlie Aiken

#10 Elton Harper 2
#05 Dusty Dickson 6
#70 Kevin Harden

#32 Josh Mobley

#82 Alex McLendon

TOTALS 28

2

38
24

62

o 0 O

30

65

41
12

115

63
18

89

18

32

53

19
13

40

14

57
28
-6
-2

77

25
13

38

22
50

-3

71

15
30

45

18
41
-6

49

38
39

58
15
39
15
36

172

103
38

141

16
14

wd

45

79
47
43

171

39

»

10

34

17

12

68

10

67
34

21

122

10

11

19

18

10

4

51

11

65

16

81

11

15

TOTALS

484
349
191
90
48
23
18

1203

TOTALS

396
276
51
41
8

772

TOTALS

42
38
32
20
15
6

6
6
6

171



PIEDMONT ACADEMY COUGARS
1997 FOOTBALL

COUGAR DEFENSE TOTALS FOR SEASON

Tackles Sacks Assists Total

#5 Dusty Dickson 29 6 59 94
#8 Chad Hunt 63 3 81 147
#10  Elton Harper 50 60 110
#21  Jon Blackshear 19 1 23 43
#22  Charlie Aiken 19 6 25
#32  Josh Mobley 19 1 19 39
#33  Denny Dunn 7 1 18 26
#34  Cory McMichael 23 11 48 82
#42  Scottie McLendon 27 1 - 86 114
#44  Will St.Clair 67 4 59 130
#45  Henry Little

#58  Jody Claborn 17 2 53 72
#70  Kevin Harden 60 6 82 148
#71  Paul Miley 2 15 17
#79  Eddie Langford 10 20 30
#80  Gary Heaton 5 2 7
#82  Alex McLendon 14 1 19 34
#88  Jason Bostow 3 4 7
#92  Jarrod Gunn 3 9 12
#99  Ben Lane 1 8 9




PIEDMONT ACADEMY COUGARS

LEADING TACKLERS FOR 1997 SEASON

GAME # 1 2 '3 [ 4 |5 |6 7 8 |9 |10 | 11 [TOTALS

#70 Kevin Harden 11 11 11 14, 9 17| 12| 13| 10| 11| 29 148
#08 Chad Hunt 12| 12, 7] 15| 8| 13| 13| 14| 12, 15 26 147
#44 Will St.Clair 9 18| 13| 17, 7|, 6| 915 7| 12| 17 130
#42 ScottieMcLendon| 3| 14, 9| 21, 6, 11 117 11 13| 15 114
#10 [Elton Harper 5, 0/ 4| 13! 4, 13| 16| 11| 10| 10| 24 110
#05 Dusty Dickson 5,21, 7|10, 6| 9112/ 156, 6, 2| 1 94
#34 |Cory McMichael 7/ 5| 6|13, 6 10 12, 6] 9 8 82
#58 Jody Claborn 1 1, 7,15 7, 8/ 7| 6, 20 72
#21 Jon Blackshear 1 5 6| 8 2| 2| 7| 1 4, 7 43
#40 JonathanHarvey; 8 8, 3, 5| 4 6| 4| 4 42
#32 [Josh Mobley 3] 4, 8, 6| 9| 9 39
#82 |Alex McLendon 1 2, 1 1 7, 3, 7, 6/ 6 34
#79 [Eddie Langford 3| 4| 8 2 2, 1 4 6 30
#33 Denny Dunn 5,10, 3, 7| 1 26
#22 ICharlie Aiken 0| 2 1 7, 2| 3| 4| 6 25
#71 Paul Miley 1 2112 2 17
#92 \Jarrod Gunn 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2| 1 12
#99 Ben Lane 1 1 2, 21 3 9
#04 Biff Holcombe 3 3 1 1 8
#80 |Gary Heaton 2| 2 1 2 7
#88 |Jason Bostow 2 1 4 7
#45 Henry Little 0
Totals 761124 | 86140 721115/109(124 | 88| 91171 1196

Leading tacklers in bold print




PIEDMONT ACADEMY TEAM HIGHLIGHTS

Total Offense
Total Defense
Rushing Offense
Rushing Defense
Passing Offense
Passing Defense
Fumble Recoveries
Passes Intercepted
Most Points

Most Touchdowns
Most PATs
Blocked Punts

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL

Total Offense
Rushing Yardage
Most TDs Rushing
Passing Attempts
Passing Completions
Most Passing Yardage
Most Pass Receptions

Most Yds. by Pass Rec.
Most TD Receptions
Most Touchdowns

Most PATs

Longest Scoring Run
Longest Scoring Pass Play
Most Interceptions

Most Fumble Recoveries

Most First Hits
Most Sacks

Most Assists
Most Total Tackles

(Single Game)

312 yards vs. GWA (2nd)
67 yards vs. Westbrook
222 yards vs. GWA (1st)
52 yards vs. Westbrook
141 yards vs. GWA (2nd)
0 yards vs. David Emanuel (2nd)
5vs. GWA (Ist)
1 on seven occasions
45 vs. GWA (2nd)
6 vs. GWA (2nd)
5 vs. GWA (2nd)
2 vs. David Emanuel (1st)

HIGHLIGHTS
(Single Game)

156 yards by Chad Hunt vs. GWA (2nd)

126 yards by Cory McMichael vs. GWA (1st)

2 by Cory McMichael on 2 occasions (GWA 1st & 2nd)
17 by Chad Hunt on 2 occasions (Bulloch 2nd & E.Land.)
9 by Chad Hunt vs. Bulloch (2nd)

141 yards by Chad Hunt vs. GWA (2nd)

4 by Elton Harper on 2 occasions (Bulloch 2nd & E.Land.)
4 by Jon Blackshear vs. Bulloch (2nd)

103 yards by Jon Blackshear vs. GWA (2nd)

2 by Jon Blackshear vs. GWA (2nd)

2 by Cory McMichael on 2 occasions (GWA 1st & 2nd)

2 by Jon Blackshear vs. GWA (2nd)

3 (kicks) by Elton Harper vs. GWA (2nd)

62 yards by Cory McMichael vs. GWA {1st)

58 yards, Chad Hunt to Jon Blackshear vs. Bulloch (1st)
1, on 7 occasions "
2 by Elton Harper vs. GWA (1st)

2 by Dusty Dickson vs. Bulloch (2nd)

15 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

3 by Cory McMichael vs. Bulloch (2nd)

3 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

17 by Chad Hunt vs. DEA (2nd)

29 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

Most Tackles in One Quarter 10 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)
Most 1st Hits in One Quarter 8 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)
Most Sacks in One Quarter 3 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)



PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

(Continued from previous page)

(Single Game)

Most Assists in One Quarter 7 by Jody Claborn vs. Crisp

Most Tackles in One Half
Most Sacks in One Half
Most Assists in One Half

18 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)
3 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)
10 by Jody Claborn vs. Crisp

10 by Chad Hunt vs. DEA (2nd)

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

Total Offense

Most Touchdowns
Rushing Yardage

Most TDs Rushing
Passing Yardage

Most TDs Passing

Pass Completions
Reception Yardage
Pass Receptions

Most TDs by Reception
Most Points

Most Fumble Recoveries
Most Interceptions

Most First Hits
Most Sacks

Most Assists

Most Total Tackles

(SEASON)

963 yards, Chad Hunt

6, Cory McMichael

484 yards, Cory McMichael
5, Cory McMichael

772 yards, Chad Hunt

5, Chad Hunt

48, Chad Hunt

396, Jon Blackshear

23, Elton Harper

5, Jon Blackshear

42, Cory McMichael

4, Kevin Harden

2, Elton Harper

2, Alex McLendon

2, Jon Blackshear

67, Will St.Clair

11, Cory McMichael

86, Scottie McLendon

148, Kevin Harden (13.5 average)

MISCELLANEQUS SEASON HIGHLIGHTS

Longest Scoring Kickoff Return

Longest Scoring Return of Intercepted Pass 39 yards, Josh Mobley vs. Twiggs

Longest Scoring Return of Fumble Recovery

Longest Field Goal

82 yards, Cory McMichael vs. GWA (2nd)

30 yards, Dusty Dickson vs. GWA (1st)
29 yards by Elton Harper vs. DEA (Znd)



1997
ALL REGION PLAYERS

Kevin Harden Cory McMichael
Elton Harper Will St. Clair

1997
INDIVIDUAL AWARD WINNERS

MOST VALUABLE PLAYER CORY McMICHAEL
OUTSTANDING OFF. LINEMAN WILL ST.CLAIR
OUTSTANDING OFF. BACK CHAD HUNT
OUTSTANDING DEF. LINEMAN KEVIN HARDEN
OUTSTANDING DEF. BACK ELTON HARPER
BEST EFFORT ALEX McLENDON
MOST IMPROVED JODY CLABORN

SPORTSMANSHIP SCOTTIE McLENDON



