PIEDMONT ACADEMY "COUGARS"

1997 FOOTBALL SEASON

FINAL STATISTICS







FOOTBALL BOOKLET VOLUME 1

PIEDMONT ACADEMY "COUGARS"

1997 FOOTBALL ROSTER

No.	Name	Grade	Wt.	Position
5	Dusty Dickson	11	165	L
8	Chad Hunt	10	170	В
10	Elton Harper	12	165	L
21	Jon Blackshear	10	145	В
22	Charlie Aiken	11	130	В
32	Josh Mobley	12	175	L
33	Denny Dunn	11	200	В
34	Cory McMichael	12	165	В
42	Scottie McLendon	11	180	L
44	Will St.Clair	11	185	L
45	Henry Little	9	150	В
58	Jody Claborn	12	170	L
70	Kevin Harden	12	225	L
71	Paul Miley	11	220	${f L}$
79	Eddie Langford	12	220	L
80	Gary Heaton	10	135	В
82	Alex McLendon	9	150	L
88	Jason Bostow	10	175	L
92	Jarrod Gunn	12	195	L
99	Ben Lane	10	210	L

Head Coach:

Ronald Bradley

Assistants:

Danny Camp, Pat Hayes

Manager:

Will Little

Watergirls:

Amanda Tyler, Julie Pettigrew, Jordan Patterson, Jami

Smith, Katie Cunard

Cheerleaders:

Caroline Crawley, Tara Wynens, Ashley Knight, Aubrey

Ashline, Brandy Ozburn, Kelly Byrum, Melissa Cranford,

Laura Thompson, Shannon Thomas, Rebecca Evans,

Laura Fuqua, Katie St. Clair (mascot)

Cheerleading Sponsor: Mary Greeson

FINAL RESULTS

Won 3		Lost 8	
Piedmont Academy	28	GWA	0
Piedmont Academy	30	Westbrook	0
Piedmont Academy	6	Bulloch	14
Piedmont Academy	14	Twiggs	24
Piedmont Academy	6.	David Emanuel	8
Piedmont Academy	8	Crisp Academy	35
Piedmont Academy	6	Bulloch	27
Piedmont Academy	45	GWA	14
Piedmont Academy	6	John Hancock	28
Piedmont Academy	7	Eagles Landing	34
Piedmont Academy	15	David Emanuel	26

FINAL RUSHING STATISTICS

	RUSHING	NET			
PLAYER	ATTEMPTS	YARDAGE	AVERAGE	TDs	PATs
#34 Cory Michael	102	484	4.7	6	3
#22 Charlie Aiken	69	349	5.1	3	1
# 8 Chad Hunt	76	191	2.5	5	1
#42 Scottie McLendon	n 35	90	2.6		
#82 Alex McLendon	6	48	8.0	1	
#21 Jon Blackshear	13	23	1.8		
#33 Denny Dunn	7	18	2.6		

FINAL PASSING STATISTICS

			NET	AVG.YDS.	
PLAYER	ATTEMPTS	COMP.	INTER. YDS	PER COMP.	TDs PATs
# 8 Chad Hunt	113	48	10 772	16.1	5 5
#21 Jon Blackshear	3	0			
#10 Elton Harper	1	0			

FINAL RECEIVING STATISTICS

	NET	AVG. YDS.		
RECEPTIONS	YARDS	PER CATCH	TDs	PATs
18	396	22.0	5	4
23	276	12.0		1
3	51	17.0		
3	41	13.7		
1	8	8.0		
	18	RECEPTIONS YARDS 18 396 23 276 3 51 3 41	RECEPTIONS YARDS PER CATCH 18 396 22.0 23 276 12.0 3 51 17.0 3 41 13.7	RECEPTIONS YARDS PER CATCH TDs 18 396 22.0 5 23 276 12.0 3 51 17.0 3 41 13.7

SCORING

PLAYER	TDs	2 PT PATs	PAT KICKS	FG	TOTAL POINTS
#34 Cory McMichael	6	3			42
#21 Jon Blackshear	5	4			38
# 8 Chad Hunt	5	1			32
#22 Charlie Aiken	3	1			20
#10 Elton Harper	1	1	4	1	15
# 5 Dusty Dickson	1				6
#70 Kevin Harden	1				6
#32 Josh Mobley	1				6
#82 Alex McLendon	1				6

PIEDMONT ACADEMY COUGARS 1997 FOOTBALL TOTALS BY GAMES

RUS	HING TOTALS BY GA	MES 1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	TOTALS
#34 #22 #08 #42 #82 #21 #33	Cory McMichael Charlie Aiken Chad Hunt Scottie McLendon Alex McLendon Jon Blackshear Denny Dunn	126 60 0 22 8 6	22 54 19 34 13 12	65 41 12 -3	18 2 32 1	57 28 -6 -2	22 50 2 -3	18 41 -6	58 15 39 15 36 9	79 47 43 2	34 17 5 12	19 18 10 4	484 349 191 90 48 23 18
	TOTALS	222	154	115	53	77	71	49	172	171	68	51	1203
DEC	EIVING YARDAGE BY	GAM	ES										
1120	LIVING TANDAGE DI	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	TOTALS
#21 #10 #22 #82 #32	Jon Blackshear Elton Harper Charlie Aiken Alex McLendon Josh Mobley	34 0	38 24	63 18 8	19 13 8	25 13	15 30	38 39 4	103 38	34 5	67 34 21	65 16	396 276 51 41 8
	TOTALS	34	62	89	40	38	45	81	141	39	122	81	772
POI	NTS SCORED BY GAM	IES											
		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	TOTALS
#34 #21 #08 #22 #10 #05 #70 #32 #82	Cory McMichael Jon Blackshear Chad Hunt Charlie Aiken Elton Harper Dusty Dickson Kevin Harden Josh Mobley Alex McLendon	12 8 2 6	8 8 8	6	6	6	2 6	6	16 14 6 3	6	6	6	42 38 32 20 15 6 6 6
	TOTALS	28	30	6	14	6	8	6	45	6	7	15	171

PIEDMONT ACADEMY COUGARS 1997 FOOTBALL

COUGAR DEFENSE TOTALS FOR SEASON

		Tackles	Sacks	Assists	Total
	Dusty Dickson	29	6	59	94
#8	Chad Hunt	63	3	81	147
#10	Elton Harper	50		60	110
#21	Jon Blackshear	19	1	23	43
#22	Charlie Aiken	19		6	25
#32	Josh Mobley	19	1	19	39
#33	Denny Dunn	7	1	18	26
#34	Cory McMichael	23	11	48	82
#42	Scottie McLendon	27	1	86	114
#44	Will St.Clair	67	4	59	130
#45	Henry Little				
#58	Jody Claborn	17	2	53	72
#70	Kevin Harden	60	6	82	148
#71	Paul Miley	2		15	17
#79	Eddie Langford	10		20	30
#80	Gary Heaton	5		2	7
#82	Alex McLendon	14	1	19	34
#88	Jason Bostow	3		4	7
#92	Jarrod Gunn	3		9	12
#99	Ben Lane	1		8	9

	PIEDMONT ACADEMY COUGARS												
	LEADING TACKLERS FOR 1997 SEASON												
											40	44	TOTALO
	GAME #	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	TOTALS
#70	Kevin Harden	11	11	11	14	9	17	12	13	10	11	29	148
#08	Chad Hunt	12	12	7	15	8	13	13	14	12	15	26	147
#44	Will St.Clair	9	18	13	17	7	6	9	15	7	12	17	130
#42	ScottieMcLendon	3	14	9	21	6	11		11	11	13	15	114
#10	Elton Harper	5	0	4	13	4	13	16	11	10	10	24	110
#05	Dusty Dickson	5	21	7	10	6	9	12	15	6	2	1	94
#34	Cory McMichael	7	5	6	13	6	10	12	6	9		8	82
#58	Jody Claborn	1			1	7	15	7	8	7	6	20	72
#21	Jon Blackshear	1	5	6	8	2	2	7	1		4	7	43
#40	Jonathan Harvey	8	8	3	5	4	6	4	4				42
#32	Josh Mobley	3	4	8	6	9	9						39
#82	Alex McLendon		1	2	1	1		7	3	7	6	6	34
#79	Eddie Langford		3	4	8		2		2	1	4	6	30
#33	Denny Dunn	5	10	3	7	1							26
#22	Charlie Aiken	0	2				1	7	2	3	4	6	25
#71	Paul Miley		1					2	12	2			17
#92	Jarrod Gunn	1	1	2		2	1		1	1	2	1	12
#99	Ben Lane		1						1	2	2	3	9
#04	Biff Holcombe	3	3	1	1								8
#80	Gary Heaton	2	2						1			2	7
#88	Jason Bostow		2					1	4	,			7
#45	Henry Little												0
	Totals	76	124	86	140	72	115	109	124	88	91	171	1196
	Leading tacklers in bold prin	t											

PIEDMONT ACADEMY TEAM HIGHLIGHTS

(Single Game)

Total Offense 312 yards vs. GWA (2nd)
Total Defense 67 yards vs. Westbrook
Rushing Offense 222 yards vs. GWA (1st)
Rushing Defense 52 yards vs. Westbrook
Passing Offense 141 yards vs. GWA (2nd)

Passing Defense 0 yards vs. David Emanuel (2nd)

Fumble Recoveries 5 vs. GWA (1st)
Passes Intercepted 1 on seven occasions
Most Points 45 vs. GWA (2nd)
Most Touchdowns 6 vs. GWA (2nd)
Most PATs 5 vs. GWA (2nd)

Blocked Punts 2 vs. David Emanuel (1st)

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

(Single Game)

Total Offense 156 yards by Chad Hunt vs. GWA (2nd)

Rushing Yardage 126 yards by Cory McMichael vs. GWA (1st)

Most TDs Rushing 2 by Cory McMichael on 2 occasions (GWA 1st & 2nd)
Passing Attempts 17 by Chad Hunt on 2 occasions (Bulloch 2nd & E.Land.)

Passing Completions 9 by Chad Hunt vs. Bulloch (2nd)

Most Passing Yardage 141 yards by Chad Hunt vs. GWA (2nd)

Most Pass Receptions 4 by Elton Harper on 2 occasions (Bulloch 2nd & E.Land.)

4 by Jon Blackshear vs. Bulloch (2nd)

Most Yds. by Pass Rec. 103 yards by Jon Blackshear vs. GWA (2nd)

Most TD Receptions 2 by Jon Blackshear vs. GWA (2nd)

Most Touchdowns 2 by Cory McMichael on 2 occasions (GWA 1st & 2nd)

2 by Jon Blackshear vs. GWA (2nd)

Most PATs 3 (kicks) by Elton Harper vs. GWA (2nd)

Longest Scoring Run 62 yards by Cory McMichael vs. GWA (1st)

Longest Scoring Pass Play 58 yards, Chad Hunt to Jon Blackshear vs. Bulloch (1st)

Most Interceptions 1, on 7 occasions

Most Fumble Recoveries 2 by Elton Harper vs. GWA (1st)

2 by Dusty Dickson vs. Bulloch (2nd)

Most First Hits 15 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)
Most Sacks 3 by Cory McMichael vs. Bulloch (2nd)

3 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

Most Assists 17 by Chad Hunt vs. DEA (2nd)
Most Total Tackles 29 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)
Most Tackles in One Quarter 10 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

Most 1st Hits in One Quarter 8 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

Most Sacks in One Quarter 3 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

(Single Game)

(Continued from previous page)

Most Assists in One Quarter 7 by Jody Claborn vs. Crisp

Most Tackles in One Half

18 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

3 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

Most Sacks in One Half 3 by Kevin Harden vs. DEA (2nd)

Most Assists in One Half
10 by Jody Claborn vs. Crisp
10 by Chad Hunt vs. DEA (2nd)

PIEDMONT ACADEMY INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS (SEASON)

Total Offense 963 yards, Chad Hunt Most Touchdowns 6, Cory McMichael

Rushing Yardage 484 yards, Cory McMichael

Most TDs Rushing 5, Cory McMichael Passing Yardage 772 yards, Chad Hunt

Most TDs Passing 5, Chad Hunt Pass Completions 48, Chad Hunt

Reception Yardage 396, Jon Blackshear
Pass Receptions 23, Elton Harper
Most TDs by Reception 5, Jon Blackshear
Most Points 42, Cory McMichael
Most Fumble Recoveries 4, Kevin Harden

Most Interceptions 2, Elton Harper 2, Alex McLendon

2, Alex McLendon
2, Jon Blackshear
67, Will St Clair

Most First Hits67, Will St.ClairMost Sacks11, Cory McMichaelMost Assists86, Scottie McLendon

Most Total Tackles 148, Kevin Harden (13.5 average)

MISCELLANEOUS SEASON HIGHLIGHTS

Longest Scoring Kickoff Return 82 yards, Cory McMichael vs. GWA (2nd)

Longest Scoring Return of Intercepted Pass 39 yards, Josh Mobley vs. Twiggs

Longest Scoring Return of Fumble Recovery 30 yards, Dusty Dickson vs. GWA (1st)

Longest Field Goal 29 yards by Elton Harper vs. DEA (2nd)

1997 ALL REGION PLAYERS

Kevin Harden Elton Harper Cory McMichael Will St. Clair

1997 INDIVIDUAL AWARD WINNERS

MOST VALUABLE PLAYER
OUTSTANDING OFF. LINEMAN
OUTSTANDING OFF. BACK
OUTSTANDING DEF. LINEMAN
OUTSTANDING DEF. BACK
BEST EFFORT
MOST IMPROVED
SPORTSMANSHIP

CORY McMICHAEL
WILL ST.CLAIR
CHAD HUNT
KEVIN HARDEN
ELTON HARPER
ALEX McLENDON
JODY CLABORN
SCOTTIE McLENDON